

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2018 MAR 12 PM 1:17

NO. 64003-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

RYAN E. MILLER,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

PATRICK J. KENNY, individually,

Defendant

and

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS,

Intervenor/Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Timothy J. Parker, WSBA # 8797
Michael B. King, WSBA #14405
Emilia L. Sweeney, WSBA #23371
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA #30512
Attorneys for Appellant Safeco
Insurance Company of Illinois

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
III. ARGUMENT ON REPLY	8
A. The Words of the Settlement Agreement And The Assignment Clearly Establish That Kenny Reserved All Harms to Himself and Did Not Assign Them to Miller. The Subsequent Conduct of the Parties Confirms That Kenny Reserved His Right to Bring a Claim For These Harms.....	8
B. Safeco’s Interpretation Is Consistent with the Purpose of the Settlement Agreement. Miller’s Interpretation Is Not and Would Sanction Settlements Violating Public Policy.	13
C. Because Kenny Reserved All Real Harm to Himself in a Settlement that Included a Covenant Not to Execute, Miller’s Claims on Assignment Fail for Lack of an Essential Element	17
D. Miller’s Procedural Defenses Are Meritless	22
1. Standing	22
2. Real Party In Interest	23
3. Waiver	24
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Washington Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Universal Ins. Co. v. Ransom</i> , 59 Wn. 2d 811, 370 P.2d 867 (1962).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Dalton</i> , 120 Wn. App. 74, 84 P.2d 265 (2004).....	13
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn. 2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	9, 14
<i>Bunting v. State of Washington</i> , 87 Wn. App. 647, 943 P.2d 347 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Hardware Dealers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 4 Wn. App. 49, 480 P.2d 226 (1971).....	15, 16
<i>Leavenworth State Bank v. Wenatchee Valley Fruit Exchange</i> , 118 Wash. 366, 204 P.8 (1922)	15, 16
<i>Ledcor Industries (USA), Inc. v. Mutual of Enumclaw</i> , 150 Wn. App. 1, 206 P.3d 1255 (2009).....	22
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Dan Paulson Construction, Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007).....	21
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007).....	14
<i>Safeco v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shellenbarger v. Brigman</i> , 101 Wn. App. 339, 3 P.3d 211 (2000).....	12

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Werlinger v. Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 804, 120 P.3d 593 (2005).....	21, 22

Other Cases

<i>Purcell v. Colonial Ins. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 3d 807, 97 Cal. Rptr. 874 (1971)	17
<i>Purdy v. Pacific Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 157 Cal. App. 3d 59, 203 Cal. Rptr. 524 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Boley v. Greenough</i> , 22 P.3d 854 (Wyo. 2001).....	9

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

CR 12(h)(2)	25
CR 13	13
CR 15	13
RAP 9.12	2, 12

Treatises and Other Authorities

2A K. Tegland <u>Washington Practice: Rules Practice</u> at 637-38 (6 th ed. 2004)	12
